

## **District School Board of Pasco County**

20430 Gator Lane • Land O' Lakes, Florida 34638 • 813/794-2221

Heather Fiorentino, Superintendent

www.pasco.k12.fl.us

Department of Purchasing

Kendra Goodman, CPPO, CPPB, Purchasing Agent

813/794-2221

Fax: 813/794-2111

727/ 774-2221

TDD: 813/794-2484

352/ 524-2221 e-mail: kgoodman@pasco.k12.fl.us

December 15, 2009

### **MEMORANDUM**

TO:

Honorable School Board Members

FROM:

Kendra Goodman, CPPO, CPPB, Purchasing Agent

RE:

Second Year Renewal of Three-Year Contract

Bid #09-105-GF, Multi-Purpose Cleaning Machine - Maintenance Department

Cosgrove Enterprises

On February 17, 2009, official action (attached) was taken to award the above-referenced bid to Cosgrove Enterprises. This bid is a three-year contract, renewable annually based upon mutual consent of both parties. The first year of the agreement will expire on February 21, 2010.

Considering services have been satisfactory, Randy Shelton, Vice President, Cosgrove Enterprises was contacted to verify his willingness to enter into the second year of the agreement. As such, Randy Shelton has agreed in writing (attached), to enter into the second year of the contract.

Therefore, at this time, it is my recommendation to enter into the second year of the agreement with Cosgrove Enterprises. The second year of the contract will cover the period of February 21, 2010 through February 20, 2011. Should you have any questions regarding this matter, or if I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me at your earliest convenience.

KDG/dr

Attachments

DATE/TIME: DECEWMBER 9, 2009 10:27:00

10/19/2009 17:27

813-794-2713

PAGE 01/01

**PURCHASING** 

## District School Board of Pasco County

20430 Gator Lane • Land O' Lakes, Florida 34638 • 813/794-2221

Heather Florentino, Superintendent

www.pasco.k12,fl.us

Department of Purchasing Kendra Goodman, CPPB, Purchasing Agent Fax: 813/794-2111 813/794-2221 727/774-2221 TDD: 813/794-2484 352/ 524-2221 e-mail: kgcodman@pasco.k12.fl.us

> BID RENEWAL REQUEST BID #09-105-GF

BID TITLE: Multi-Purpose Cleaning Machine - Maintenance Department

Yes, I agree to renew Bid #09-105-GF under the same terms and conditions as the existing bid. The second year period shall be from February 21, 2010 through February, 20, 2011.

No, I do not agree to renew Bid #09-105-GF

COMPANY NAME: Congrove Enterprises
SIGNATURE:
TYPED NAME AND TITLE: Randy Shelton, Vice President
TELEPHONE (WITH AREA CODE): 813-621-7744
FAX NUMBER (WITH AREA CODE): 813-621-7745
E-MAIL: [J@ e-cosgrade - can
DATE: 1// 1/09 Due Date: October 28, 2009

The prospective bidder certifies, by submission and signature of this bid renewal form, that neither it nor its principals are presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction per the provisions of Florida Statute 287,133(2)(a).

PLEASE FAX BACK TO: DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF PASCO COUNTY ATTENTION: Debra Reaves, Buyer Assistant

PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

20430 GATOR LANE

LAND O' LAKES, FL 34638 (813) 794-2219 (PHONE) (813) 794-2111 (FAX)

# District School Board of Pasco County Bid Recommendation

Bid Title	Multi-Purpose Cleaning Machine – Maintenance	Number of Vendors Notified	153
Bid Number	09-105-GF	Number of Bids Distributed	10
Date Solicited	December 16, 2008	Number of Vendors Bidding	3
Date Opened	January 22, 2009	Number of "No Bid" Responses	7
Date Board Presentation	February 17, 2009	Funding Source	General
Total Savings	\$500.00	Grand Total of Bid	\$50,000.00 3 Year Estimate

<u>Recommendation</u>: Recommend acceptance of bid as noted on the attached bid tabulation sheet as lowest and best responsive, responsible bid meeting written specifications from Cosgrove Enterprises.

<u>Term of Contract</u>: This bid is for the Maintenance Department's requirements for multipurpose cleaning machines for use throughout the District on an "as needed" basis. Grand total is an estimate only. This is the first year of a three-year bid renewable annually by mutual consent of both parties. The first year contract period is April 21, 2009 through April 20, 2010.

Notations and Exceptions: Savings based on historical usage on an annual basis.

Offers from the vendors listed herein are the only offers received timely as of the specified opening date and time. All other offers submitted in response to this solicitation, if any, are hereby rejected as late.

Bids Evaluated By: Edward Flicker, Custodial Coordinator

Bids Prepared By: Gail Fowler, CPPB, Buyer

Reviewed and Authorized By: Kendra D. Goodman, CPPB, Purchasing Agent

District School Board of Pasco County

# DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF PASCO COUNTY BID TABULATION

Resource One, Incorporated 1202 N. Magnolia Avenue Ocala, FL 34475	UNIT PRICE	NB		NB	NB	NB NB	2,396.50 RM-1800H Restroom Cleaning Machine Nacecare Model #RM-1800H 18 Gallon High Pressure	NB	NB
Cosgrove Enterpises 92038 B. King Plam Dr Tampa, FL 33619	UNIT PRICE	3.265.05	Kv2150, KAUT028, GRITH	2.915.50 2.810.65 3.843.94 3.843.94 3.843.94 3.843.94	266811 25735 Kaiyac	01355)8 81848.69		267.95	Page 1
DATE OF OPENING: 11/22/2009 2:30 PM BID TITLE: MULTI-PURPOSE CLEANING MACHINE BID #: 09-105-GF	ITEM # DESCRIPTION			Multi Purpose Cleaning Machine B 1750 Price per each: Price for Multiple Units: Manufacturer: Model #:	Multi Purpose Cleaning Machine C 1250 Price per each: Price for Multiple Units: Manufacturer:	Model #: TOTAL " ALL OR NONE" PRICE FOR A, B, & C	Alternate:	Optional Accessories which may be purchased during the term of this contract:  CONTRACT:  CONTRACT:  CONTRACT:  CONTRACT:  CONTRACT:  CONTRACT Wand	lot School Board Pasco County  B 1 7 2009

# DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF PASCO COUNTY BID TABULATION

Resource One, Incorporated 1202 N. Magnolia Avenue Ocala, FL 34475	UNIT PRICE	NB NB	NB	NB		0 NB	0 NB	S NB	8 NB	NB	0 NB	S NB		S NB	
Cosgrove Enterpises 92038 B. King Plam Dr Tampa, FL 33619	UNIT PRICE	05/05/1	1221.75	(8.77)	85.05	0.00	10.40	187.35	246.48	96.70	18.70	71:85 71:85 149:10	KV2150 67.95 KV1250	96.35 KV1750	Page 2
DATE OF OPENING: 11/22/2009 2:30 PM BID TITLE: MULTI-PURPOSE CLEANING MACHINE BID #: 09-105-GF	ITEM # DESCRIPTION		Grouter Tool	Kaifly	Dryvac	Dryauto	Kaiturbine	Quick Draw	Kaisump	Kaiauto	Tote Bag	Extra Vacuum Hose	Di	B Batra Spray Hose	col Board County 2009

'n	7
đ	ر
ζ	2
2	Q

DATE OI		Cosgrove Enterpises	Resource One, Incorporated
BID TITI	G MACHINE	92038 B. King Plam Dr	1202 N. Magnolia Avenue
BID #: 0	BID #: 09-105-GF	Tampa, FL 33619	Ocala, FL 34475
ITEM#	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE
		125.95	the manufacture of the state of
		**************************************	Annual to the second se
		2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 2 2 2	
		05710M	——————————————————————————————————————
	Repair parts as needed % off List Price:	The property of the figure $\sim 10^{4}  m cm^{-2}$	NB
			HILLIAM HILLIAM PARTE AND
	Warranty:		
	Minimum Charge:	医多种性性 医多种性 医多种性 医多种性 医多种性 医多种性 医多种性 医多种性	SB
	Per Hour:		The state of the s
	Pick up and Delivery included:	New York Control of the New Yo	Yes
	Parts Discounty from list:		
	Price for Rental of a Multi-Purpose Machine		NA
	after warranty is no longer in effect:	一個有一個的人的人 医阿拉克氏病 医阿拉克氏病	- the state of the
	Price to include pick-up and delivery		
	of rental machine:	285/00	Account Amenda to the Amenda t
		Per Week	
			And the second s
**************************************			
Professionalista et estado de la compania del la compania de la compania del la compania de la compania del la compania de la compania de la compania del la compani			

District School Board of Pasco County

FEB 17 2009

**Board Approved**